
 
 

 

Merton Council 
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
  
Date: 22 February 2022 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Merton Civic Centre 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes from the previous meeting  1 - 6 

4  Actions log  7 - 8 

5  Performance monitoring  9 - 16 

6  Planning enforcement  17 - 26 

7  Design Review Panel  27 - 106 

8  Smart Cities  107 - 
116 

9  Work Programme  117 - 
124 

 
 
 
 
 
 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

Public Information 

Attendance at meetings 

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings 

The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 

Mobile telephones 

Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

 Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line) 

 Nearest train: Morden South, South 
Merton (First Capital Connect) 

 Tramlink: Morden Road or Phipps 
Bridge (via Morden Ha
[...]
net.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
18 JANUARY 2022 

(7.15 pm - 9.30 pm) 

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair), 
Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough and Councillor Dave Ward 
 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Elliot Brunton, Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Paul McGarry (FutureMerton Manager), James 
McGinlay (Assistant Director for Sustainable Communities) and 
John Morgan (Interim Director, Community & Housing) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies received. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Cllr Mundy declared an interest for item 9 as a plot holder for the Eastfield’s 
allotment.  
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a fair and accurate account 
 
4  ACTION LOG (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Drawing attention to the amber items, the Chair asked if there were any questions or 
issues. 
 

A Member commented that there appears to be confusion about the communication 
with blocks of flats request - It wasn't just a Clarion properties. It should include all 
genuine blocks of flats, both private and in public, as the problem is still ongoing.  
Action: Chair to speak with Officers to amend where possible.   
 

Roads and pavement resurfacing item has dropped off the action log.  
Action: Chair to follow up with Officers and Cllr Fairclough offline to get further detail 
on whether action has been completed.  
 
5  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Assistant Director of Public Space responded to Panel Members questions;  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

In terms of performance of the service, the current value reported in November being 
104 missed collections per 100,000. Over the last eighteen months we have seen an 
improvement in this indicator. It's not ideal, but it is moving positively in the right 
direction.  There have been two elements that have affected the service, both locally 
and regionally, which is COVID positive cases which require isolation, as well as a 
fundamental national driver shortage.  Both have impacted on the deployment of 
frontline services and does contribute somewhat to less efficient services.  
 

It is not Council policy to miss blocks of flats for waste collection. Within the industry, 
flats are one of the harder elements to collect due to staff needing to know locations, 
where the bin storage is, and using an agency workforce that maybe not educated on 
the structure and where those individual locations are may contribute to less reliability 
or efficiency within the service.  
 

We have seen an increase in general activity within our parks during this period. 
More people visit our parks and therefore use our parks. Interestingly enough, 
London spends around £50 million a year colle
[...]
ults and the objections. We felt 

Page 2



 

3 

that this particular school street, and the response from the consultation was 
out of kilter compared to the others.  

 

The Chair invited Luke Mcarthy, Chair of Merton Residents Transport Group, to 
speak; 

 The five key benefits of school streets are climate change, air pollution, safety 
and health and wellbeing (which includes both exercise and educational 
benefits) 

 Over 50% of pupils live within 800 metres of the school as it has a very small 
catchment area, so it's actually very suitable for large numbers of pupils to 
walk or cycle to school. Also very accessible by those living beyond that 800 
metre zone.  

 A lack of understanding in terms of the eligibility criteria and how the 
exemption process works has contributed to the resident objections.  These 
are things that the Council could have improved in the way the scheme was 
put in place and subsequently communicated to residents.  

 

The Head of Future Merton elaborated in response to a question of clarification that 
throughout the consultation the exemptions policy has been edited and developed in 
response to comments and feedback from residents. Merton has one of the most 
generous exemption policies compared to other councils in London for school streets. 
We have received comments about Ringo’s lack of usability and convenience and 
recognise this could be improved.  
Parking services have been trying to get improvements to make it easier for people to 
get exemptions on school streets via the system.  
Action:  Head of Future Merton to get further detail on this from parking services.  
 

The Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and the Climate Emergency added;  
We've had a very large roll out of 28 school streets across the borough which is one 
of the highest numbers of any London borough. It has measurably changed the 
environment outside many schools, making it safer for children as well as 
encouraging them to walk, cycle and scoot. In terms of Aragon Road we have 
listened to the representations that have been made and we are reducing the hours 
of operation by fifteen minutes in the morning and fifteen minutes in the 
afternoon. And to echo previous comments, we do have a flexible exemption 
scheme.  
 

The Panel moved to a vote on the recommendations listed in the report worded as 
follows - That the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel consider 
the information provided in response to the call-in request and decide whether to:  
 
A. Refer the decision back to the Cabinet Member for reconsideration; or  
B. Decide not to refer the matter back to the Cabinet Member, in which case the 
decision shall take effect immediately 
 

There were two votes in favour of recommendation A (Cllr David Dean and Cllr 
Daniel Holden), four votes in favour of option B and one abstention.  
  

Page 3



 

4 

The Panel RESOLVED not to refer this decision back to the Cabinet Member, and 
therefore it will take immediate effect. 
 

Following the vote, a motion was raised by a Panel Member to recommend that 
Cabinet review the following four items: 

 its consultation processes where experimental traffic orders are used to 
implement school safety zones: to make clearer how proposals are adapted in 
the light of consultation responses; and to include the measurement of air 
pollution and relevant traffic levels before the permanent decision is made; 

 signage to alert drivers about the zones; 

 information provided on the operation of the zones; and 

 on a regular basis, the criteria and operation of school safety zone permits” 
The motion was seconded. There were three votes in favour, four against. Motion fell.  
 

The Panel RESOLVED (seven votes in favour) to request officers produce, for the 
first session of the new scrutiny term, a lessons learned paper on the implementation 
of school streets.  
 
7  BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2022-2026 (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Director of Corporate Services provided an update following on from the Panel 
meeting in November which scrutinised the first stages of the business plan.  
 
The level of inflation is a concern, particularly for our contracts, so we are keeping 
that under review. Additional monies for utilities have also been added in because of 
this.  
 
The position as at the end of December was a balanced budget for 2022/23 but still a 
gap of £12.8 million in 2023/24. We had at that stage built in the 2% Council Tax 
increase and the 1% Adult Social care precept.   
 
There will be further updates on the Government settlement at Cabinet in February. 
Certainly overall, it was a good settlement. However, it was still only a one-year 
settlement, so that is disappointing.  
 

DSG remains our biggest challenge - we expect to hear shortly from the DfE on the 
outcome of the safety valve discussions.   
 

In response to questions, the Director of Corporate Services expanded upon keys 
areas of interest for the Panel;   
 

A significant part of the unachieved E&R savings was the reversal of the Emissions 
Based Charging decision which is a shortfall on parking income of around £3.3 
million. Further to this, income is significantly down right across Environment & 
Regeneration, not just in parking income but in leisure income, development control 
and regulatory services income.  
 

Page 4



 

5 

We intend to explore a number of different avenues with Deen City farm to see how 
either through their own resources and imagination or through some use of CIL 
funding, we could support them to become more self-sustaining.  
 

The Panel moved to discuss recommendations;  
 

Cllr David Dean raised a motion with regards to ENV2022-23 03 that on the basis 
that the E&R budget this year is increasing by 1.8% to £69.8 million, I see no reason 
to cut Deen City Farms budget. It should be taken out of the equation and further 
consultation with Members and DCF should take place.  
The motion was seconded. 
There were three votes in favour, four against. Motion fell.  
 

The Sustainable Communities Panel RESOLVED to send the following reference to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Commission;  
 
The Panel RESOLVED (five votes in favour, two abstentions) to recommend Cabinet 
hold saving ENV2022-23 03, regarding Deen City Farm, on the basis that it is a 
saving to be made in 2023/24 and in anticipation of finding an alternative saving.  
 
8  HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH UPDATE (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Chair welcomed Elliot Brunton, Interim Head of Housing Needs and Strategy, to 
the meeting to talk about the work of the housing enforcement team.  
 
We have recently implemented a new database within the housing system and will 
need to investigate further on the report functionality available - Currently reports are 
driven by service requests.  
 
There are 29 different hazards under the Housing Act 2004 that officers have to 
assess using the health and safety rating system. Overcrowding is one of the factors 
looked at, which would be termed as either natural growth or by someone moving 
into an overcrowded situation.  
 
Inspection delays caused by social distancing - very difficult to investigate a property 
when you can't go into it.  
 
We've been trying to get the Landlord Register scheme set up for a few years. The 
Council is currently looking at the evidential base for what they call selective and/or 
additional licencing. It's a very complex scheme which requires sign off from the 
Secretary of State.  
 
The Chair requested the Interim Head of Housing Needs and Strategy returns to the 
Panel on the 8th March with details on the HMO picture.  Look into whether Panel 
Members could attend an inspection or failing that, be provided with pictures to get 
an idea of what category one looks like etc.  
 
9  ALLOTMENT SERVICE (Agenda Item 9) 

 

Page 5



 

6 

The Assistant Director of Public Spaces gave a quick summary of the paper. 
 

Currently the service is managing a waiting list of 209 residents. We have reduced 
the waiting list by 75% and seen a reduction in the number of vacant plots within this 
period of 50%.  
 
In response to questions, the AD provided further information;  
 
Two main elements to complaints;  
One was the waiting list (which was significant) and it's an issue that we have 
tackled. 
Two was related to water charging – you will see there is an increase in water 
charges per use.  
What transpired in terms of water charging is that we weren't keeping pace with the 
cost of water. We had, in essence, been subsidising the service by subsidising water 
usage in the allotments and in, in some ways over watering. This has shed light on 
the fact that we need to provide more information and education on adaptive 
strategies i.e. mulching, capturing water in different ways, and therefore reducing 
people's reliance on that cost. There were significant complaints associated with.  
 

New Head of Parks will be starting at the end of January.  
 
I would say is that we have an oversubscription of sites. The plots are very sought 
after and in releasing any plots for communities, we would need to make sure that we 
have a robust business case in place for that to ensure that it has sustainability to 
deliver longer term.  
 
10  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The work programme was agreed. 
 

Page 6



Officer Date added Status (BRAG) Comment
Cabinet 
Approval

Implementation 
Timeline

JB 01/09/2020 Green
The Service would like to offer site visits to Colliers Wood 
Recreation Ground, Morden Park & Wimbledon Park during 
the week commencing the 14th February (half-term). 
Transport will be provided from the Civic Centre.

09/11/2021 w/c 14/2/2022 Green On track

JB 01/09/2020 Green

The tree strategy is currently being undertaken. The strategy 
will be delivered in two parts with the first phase 
concentrating on Council-owned assets, maintenance regimes 
and risk management. The second ph
[...]
ed 

To be successful 
we need to liaise 
with other 
colleagues in 
Licensing; 
Highways; 
Planning; the 
SLLP (Legal); 
Communications 
and others 

We currently 
informally liaise 
with relevant 
colleagues.  
Making this a set 
procedure will 
overcome delays 
and ensure all 
relevant people 
are contracted in 
a timely manner 

31st May 2022 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

22 February 2022 

Wards: Borough-wide 

Review of Merton’s Design Review Panel 

Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director for Environment & Regeneration  

Lead member: Cllr Martin Whelton, Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and 
the Climate Emergency 

Contact officer: Paul Garrett, Urban Designer and DRP lead, Future Merton 

Recommendations:  

A. That the Panel note the progress made on the review of DRP and the consultation 
undertaken with the panel members. 

B. That the Panel agree the draft Code of Conduct for DRP – to be agreed 
subsequently by Cabinet. 

C. That the Panel endorse the key changes and way forward for DRP set out in 
sections 2.13-2.41 of the report – to be agreed subsequently by Cabinet. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. On 23rd February 2021, officers presented to the plan, a summary of the 
planned review of Merton’s Design Review Panel (DRP). Members of the 
Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel agreed that; 

1.2. The review of DRP will provide a new code of conduct for all DRP members 
and would include key changes to the structure and operations of the panel. 

1.3. The transition to virtual meetings has worked well and is preferred by 
officers, panel members and applicants. This has also allowed for recordings 
to be uploaded to the Council’s You Tube channel (for non-pre-app items 
that are reviewed in public) 

1.4. The review would also include an improved a method of recruitment and a 
recruitment pack which is along the lines of those produced by t
[...]
in with the Council, as the whole function of the DRP is to advise the 
Council:  it should not aspire to have an independent existence, or be a separate 
body.   
 

5. Who should the DRP members be?    
 
These should be the “design professionals”.  Architects and Landscape architects, 
because they through their training are versed in the concept of the critique, the 
developing of ideas.  With the importance of Climate Change, energy and 
sustainability need to be at the heart of design, not slapped on as an afterthought.   
Transport and engineering has a part to play. 
 
Should lay people be included?  They have in my view a valuable part to play in the 
evolution of project design, but (see point 7 below) this should be channelled into the 
creative design process in other ways. The DRP therefore should be made up of 
independent design specialists. 
 

6. Should the DRP meet in public? 
 
Scheme architects may have spent much time on evolving a scheme, and may have 
had to defend it against other members of the development team, and faced a 
variety of views from discussions with Council officers.  They may have been 
pressured by the client to “go for too much” despite their own misgivings.  In this 
climate it is important to have discussions that are open and exploratory, yet are not 
another kind of public inquiry, where attitudes are frozen and defensive. 
 
Also, were the public to be present at such discussions, there would be pressure on 
Panel members to “say the things that went down well with the listeners” (some 
would unkindly say that this was the world of the politicos), and there would be 
pressure on the architects to “defend” their scheme, rather than open up to ideas.   
Playing to the gallery should have no part in the DRP process.  Also some Panel 
members might be inhibited in raising issues that may not be locally popular.  
 
Accordingly, my view would be that DRP meetings on pre-app schemes should be 
as close to person-to-person as 
[...]
e 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Housing: 
Accommodation and 
Eviction Ban 

 Steve Langley, Head of 
Housing Needs 

 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Actions Log .  Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration 

Implementation update 
prior to November 
Council 

Performance 
management 

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report  

Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration 

To highlight any items 
of concern and/or 
request additional 
information 

Setting the work 
programme 

Work programme 
2021/22 

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To agree the work 
programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 118



 
 

 3 

Meeting date: 2 September 2021 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 23 August 2021) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Standing items Actions log 
Performance Monitoring* 
Work programme 
 

Reports and verbal 
updates 
 
*Include update on 
Public Space 
indicators  
 

Chair, Panel and 
Scrutiny Officer 

To highlight any items 
of concern and monitor 
progress 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Clarion performance 
update 
 
 

Verbal update Representatives from 
Clarion will be invited to 
attend the session;  
Steve Langley 
 

Monitor progress of 
recommendations 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Support to deliver Clarion's 
estate regeneration 
programme including the 
Stock Transfer Agreement 
 

 James McGinlay, 
Assistant Director for 
Sustainable 
Communities 

 

Update prior to Cabinet 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Housing: Accommodation 
and Eviction Ban 
 

Report Steve Langley, Head of 
Housing Needs 

Carried over from 24 
June meeting 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Flooding issues 
 

Report Tom Sly, Flood 
Management Officer 

Requested by Chair 

 

 

 

P
age 119



 
 

 4 

Meeting date: 1 November 2021 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 21 October 2020)  

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/o
[...]
 

Monitor progress of 
recommendations 

Call-in Call- in: W2 Controlled 
Parking Zone (CPZ) 

 Paul McGarry  

Holding the executive 
to account 

Planning enforcement Written report Cabinet member, 
James McGinlay, 
Lesley Barakchizadeh 

As requested by 
November council 

Setting the work 
programme 

Topic suggestions 
2022/23 

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To seek suggestions 
from the Panel to inform 
discussions about the 
Panel’s 2022/23 work 
programme 

 

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the previous meeting
	4 Actions log
	5 Performance monitoring
	6 Planning enforcement
	Planning Enforcement Action Plan (DGF Revs)

	7 Design Review Panel
	DRP Review Scrutiny 22-01-22 - Appendix 1
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13

	DRP Review - Scrutiny 22-01-22 - Appendix 2
	DRP Review - Scrutiny 22-01-22 - Appendix 3
	DRP Review - Scrutiny 22-01-22 - Appendix 4
	DRP Review - Scrutiny 22-01-22 - Appendix 5
	DRP Review - Scrutiny 22-01-22 - Appendix 6

	8 Smart Cities
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
22 FEBRUARY 2022 

(7.15 pm - 9.45 pm) 

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair), 
Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough and Councillor Dave Ward 
 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Elliot Brunton, Chris Lee (Director of 
Environment and Regeneration), Paul McGarry (FutureMerton 
Manager), James McGinlay (Assistant Director for Sustainable 
Communities) and John Morgan (Interim Director, Community & 
Housing) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Geraldine Stanford (Cllr Pauline Cowper as 
substitute) and Cllr David Dean (Cllr Nigel Benbow as substitute). 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 
3  MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record.  
 
4  ACTIONS LOG (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chair invited comments from Panel Members. 
 
In response to questions the Head of Future Merton reported that in regards to 
HGV’s, it has been agreed to provide residents with a resident control scheme which 
will be available from Monday 28th February 
 
The Chair asked for an update on the Green Spaces Strategy.  
The Assistant Director of Public Space Contract and Commissioning said a number 
of initiatives will feed into this work including the tree strategy and surveying of parks 
infrastructure to inform parks strategy. 
 
5  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Director of Environment and Regeneration gave an overview of the report, 
highlighting that; 
 
The blue badge inspection target was hindered by Covid. This is now back on track 
and it is expected to achieve target by end of March. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

 
The leisure centres target is red, there has been some significant improvement in 
leisure centre users and it is expected it to continue to improve as we move out of 
Covid restrictions. 
 
CRP 124 – reduction in % street reports rectified in time: There has been an overall 
deterioration in street cleaning which is being addressed with Veolia. 
 
The Assistant Director of Public Space Contract and Commissioning, said the council 
has issued a service improvement notice to Veolia who will respond with an action 
plan and a timetable for completion of works. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Local Environment and Green Spaces said it was clear the 
service has deteriorated. Veolia now have the opportunity to address this in a formal 
manner, which is the right thing for the council to do. Council has invested in street 
cleaning and we look forward to hearing Veolia’s action plan in addressing our 
concerns 
In response to questions, the Cabinet member reported that Veolia now have 10 
working days to respond with an action plan and an agreed timetable. We will be 
keeping a close on proposals and holding them to account 
 
A Panel member said that given there has been a big drop in people’s perceptions on 
street cleansing had the contractual variation of £1 million investment to ensure 
Veolia to meet standards been beneficial  
The Director of Environment and Regeneration said the investment was seen as 
necessary to sustain performance, next 12 months is critical to determine whether to 
renew contract or re- commission the service. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Local Environment and Green Spaces said the investment 
meant Merton enjoyed a better service than neighbouring boroughs during pandemic.  
 
The Assistant Director of Public Space Contract and Commissioning added there had 
been an improvement in street cleaning reported in the resident survey 
 
A panel member said there had been challenges with bin collection near blocks of 
flats and the fix my streets app 
 
The Assistant Director of Public Space Contract and Commissioning said the waste 
manager is discussing these issues with Veolia. There had been issues over the 
Christmas period because of driver shortage due to Covid. There are plans to 
improve the fix my street app functionality as there is an ease of accessibility on 
reporting issues.  
 
Chair said he had been in discussion with the Cabinet Member about additions to the 
Fix my Street App.   
 
In response to a question on outdoor events in parks the Assistant Director of Public 
Space Contract and Commissioning there need to be a better definition of this 
indicator as it includes a wide range of events. 



 

3 

 
In regards to a question on  collection of recycling in communal blocks and change in 
the target,  The Assistant Director of Public Space Contract and Commissioning said 
during the Christmas period there is more waste  and lower recycling performance. 
There has also been an increase in residual waste due to Covid. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Assistant Director of Public Space Contract and Commissioning will check with 
the service provider and circulate a short update to the panel by email 
 
6  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT (Agenda Item 6) 

 
This item was moved to 8 March 2022 due to the amount of large items on the 
agenda.  
 
7  DESIGN REVIEW PANEL (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Urban Designer and DRP lead gave an overview of the report 
 
Panel members were interested in the impact of daytime meetings on ward 
Councillors attendance and how to include local resident involvement. 
 
In response to questions the Urban Designer and DRP lead said the RAG rating aims 
for an even number of stages so you cannot opt for the middle one. 
 
A Panel Member commented that the DRP should be free from democratic 
involvement it is a technical meeting. There are opportunities for Councillors to be 
involved but the purpose of the DRP is to look at the design of a proposed 
development 
 
The Head of Regeneration said the function of the DRP is to advise, the report draws 
from good practice across the country. The aim is for the panel to be supportive and 
challenging in pre-application process. There are mechanisms in place to inform 
councillors about activity in their ward. 
 
The Panel moved to a vote on the recommendations listed in the report 
There were six votes in favour of recommendations and one voted against.   
Recommendations agreed by the Panel 
 
The Panel asked for an update in in one year. 
 
8  SMART CITIES (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Head of Future Merton gave an overview of the report  
In response to a question it was confirmed that the technology can monitor the 
footfall in parks. 
 
The Head of Future Merton said the technology uses 4G data, air quality sensors are 
in place, there is a role to determine how to analyse and make use of and use data, 



 

4 

there are no plans to put a team in place to fulfil this role. The new data will play an 
important role in service planning process 
 
The Chair moved the following recommendation 
 
Ask that a feasibility study in what other councils do and how they organise 
themselves in relation to smart cities and its link to business planning as we don’t 
want to miss an opportunity 
The recommendation was agreed by the panel 
 
9  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The work programme was agreed. 
 
10  TENANTS CHAMPION (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Chair and Councillor Draper introduced the report. 
 
In response to questions Councillor Draper highlighted that  
The emphasis in Merton was to focus on repairs, which differed slightly from the 
Richmond tenants champion role. Learning from Richmond took place by looking at 
their website. Most repairs are addressed very quickly and those that are not are 
drawn to councillor’s attention.  Cllr Draper worked with Clarion to follow the user 
journey and develop the process. Councillor Draper said we need an officer to fulfil 
the role rather than a councillor or volunteer. It was difficult to quantify the number of 
hours spent on the role but he believes this is a full-time job.  
A panel member said this needs to be properly resourced. It should be a councillor 
champion with officer support. 
 
The Interim Director of Community and Housing thanked councillors for the report. 
He said there are housing regulated providers and a statutory complaints process. 
Majority of landlords are good and the housing enforcement team work with the 
challenging ones. 
 
Councillor Whelton thanked Councillor Draper and said there were worrying case 
studies with commendable support given to tenants. The council is considering 
implementing a selected landlord licencing scheme for better regulation. 
 
The Panel thanked Councillor Draper for his work  
 
The Panel moved to a vote on the recommendations listed in the report 
 
A. Review full time equivalent support to the Housing Enforcement Team with the 
purpose of recruiting a minimum of one additional officer. This enacts the  
recommendation of our Tenant’s Champion. To be completed by end of calendar 
year 2022. 
There were six votes in favour of recommendation A. 
Recommendation A was agreed by the Panel 
 



 

5 

The Panel moved to a vote on an amended recommendation B worded as follows:  
B: Following confirmation from officers that the one year trial and other conditions of 
the original full council motion have been met cabinet should decide to either 
resource or discontinue the tenants champion scheme 
There were six votes in favour of recommendation B. 
Recommendation B was agreed by the Panel 
 
C: By end of 2022 review and update as required Merton’s Housing Enforcement 
Policy 2019-2024 to enable clarity of scope, escalation and resolution for officer’s 
responsibility to inspect and audit repairs reported by tenants of registered providers 
i.e. housing associations operating in the borough.  
Note: This maybe through stronger dialogue or an audit of referred casework. A 
similar arrangement exists under Mitcham and Morden MP and Clarion Housing. 
There were two votes in favour of recommendation C and two against, three 
abstentions. 
Recommendation C was agreed with the Chair’s casting vote. 
 
D: As part of the panels performance monitoring item report quarterly metrics on 
numbers of (i) private and social housing condition complaints (ii) inspections and 
category 1 vs category 2 hazards identified (iii) other metrics as appropriate to  
support the Housing Enforcement team convey the full scope of their work and 
responsibilities 
There were two votes in favour of recommendation D, three votes against and two 
abstentions. 
Recommendation D was not agreed by the Panel 
 
E: Identify and report back to scrutiny options to engage local housing sector for the 
purposes of Merton’s house building and housing enforcement policies e.g. 
MERHAG II 
There were two votes in favour of recommendation E and five abstentions. 
Recommendation E was agreed by the Panel 
 
F: Commission an internal and external communications strategy that will (i) promote  
the aims and objectives of Merton’s Housing enforcement policy to both social and 
private tenant’s in an accessible and engaging format, (ii) streamline reporting of 
risks due to poor housing conditions (iii) targets and shares learnings with 
appropriate stakeholders to reduce common issues experienced by tenant’s and 
increase confidence 
There were two votes in favour of recommendation F and five abstentions. 
Recommendation F was agreed by the Panel 
 
 
11  CLARION UPDATE (Agenda Item 11) 

 
Vicky Bonner gave an overview of the report 
 
A panel member asked for feedback on the task and finish groups  
Clarion – resident engagement days – Merton community panel have been involved 
and helped to shape future work. Feedback on outcomes have been achieved, 



 

6 

lessons learnt report, a full action plan with quick wins and longer-term strategies. 
Further task and finish groups will be generated as a result of this. 
Vicky Bonner – doing one event and learning from it and then doing the next event. 
 
The Chair thanked Clarion for their report 
 


